RESOLUTION NO. 2021-19

AMENDING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES AND
OTHER EXPENDITURES FOR THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL
TRANSIT AUTHORITY, AS ADOPTED IN RESOLUTION NO. 2020-101 AND
TO PROVIDE FOR A $15,000,000 TRANSFER TO THE DEVELOPMENT
FUND AND INCREASING APPROPRIATION TO THE RESERVE FUND BY
$28,000,000 FOR RAIL CAR REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Authority has both a legal and managerial requirement to establish the
revenues to be received for the upcoming fiscal year, including all taxes, user fees, and other
types of revenues, as well as estimates of all expenditures or outlays for the operation of this
public transportation system in the fiscal year to be paid or met from said revenue; and

WHEREAS, in order to meet those requirements, a budget for the Greater Cleveland
Regional Transit Authority for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021 and ending December
31, 2021 (“FY 2021") was prepared; and

WHEREAS, the Reserve Fund helps to protect the Authority from future economic
downturns, as well as significant increases in fuel and hospitalization costs, to financially plan
for payment of earned vacation hours when an employee separates or retires, to establish a
method to account for future budget years with 27 pay periods, and to accumulate sufficient
funds to replace the Authority’s aging revenue vehicles; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Authority to increase the appropriation in the
Reserve Fund by $28 million for the rail car replacement program. This would increase the
Reserve Fund appropriation from $21 million to $49 million; and

WHEREAS, the Capital Improvement Fund is used for the construction and acquisition
of major capital facilities and equipment, including purchasing of revenue vehicles; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Authority to increase the transfer to the
Capital Improvement Fund for the rail car replacement program by $15 million, to establish
sufficient funding in the FY 2021 Capital Budget; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees adopted the FY 2021 General Fund Budget on
December 15, 2020 through Resolution No. 2020-101; and

WHEREAS, the Operational Planning & Infrastructure Committee of the Board of
Trustees reviewed and discussed the proposed increase to the FY 2021 General Fund Budget
on February 2, 2021 and recommended its approval by the Board on February 16, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the appropriations for the current expenses and other expenditures of
the Authority, during the period of January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 (“Fiscal Year
2021”), as set forth in Resolution No. 2020-101, adopted by the Board on December 15, 2020
are hereby amended as follows:



Resolution No. 2021-19
Page 2

General Fund

OPERATIONS DIVISION
31 PARATRANSIT DISTRICT

32 RAIL DISTRICT

33 ASSET & CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT
34 TRANSIT POLICE

35 SERVICE MANAGEMENT

36 POWER & WAY

38 SERVICE QUALITY MGMT

39 FLEET MANAGEMENT

43 PASS THRUS

46 HAYDEN DISTRICT

49 TRISKETT DISTRICT

58 INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS

DIVISION TOTAL

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DIVISION
10 OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

60 ACCOUNTING

62 SUPPORT SERVICES
64 PROCUREMENT

65 REVENUE

67 OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT & BUDGET

DIVISION TOTAL

2021 Budget
Appropriation

25,535,790

25,268,804

1,891,859

14,020,698

6,177,697

14,531,161

7,301,441

37,144,344

650,000

44,424,459

33,963,672

1,760,873
$ 212,670,798

417,470

4,312,684

1,028,499

1,777,707

2,225,912

5,688,459
$ 15,450,731

$

2021 Amended
Budget
Appropriation

25,535,790

25,268,804

1,891,859

14,020,698

6,177,697

14,531,161

7,301,441

37,144,344

650,000

44,424,459

33,963,672

1,760,873
12,670,798

N

417,470

4,312,684

1,028,499

1,777,707

2,225,912

5,688,459
15,450,731

$

$

Variance



Resolution No. 2021-19
Page 3

ENGINEERING & PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION
55 PROJECT SUPPORT

57 PROGRAMMING & PLANNING
80 ENGINEERING & PROJECT DEVELOPMENT

DIVISION TOTAL

LEGAL AFFAIRS DIVISION
15 SAFETY

21 LEGAL
22 RISK MANAGEMENT

DIVISION TOTAL

HUMAN RESOURCES DIVISION
14 HUMAN RESOURCES

18 LABOR & EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
30 TRAINING & EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT

DIVISION TOTAL

EXECUTIVE DIVISION
12 EXECUTIVE

2021 Budget
Appropriation

692,133

901,055

2,085,804
3,678,992

920,422

4,068,215

4,804,566
9,793,203

2,167,314

1,391,113

4,050,528
7,608,955

1,839,584

16 SECRETARY/TREASURER - BOARD OF TRUSTEES

19 INTERNAL AUDIT

53 MARKETING & COMMUNICATIONS

61 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

99 FUND TRANSFERS

DIVISION TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

280,572

1,019,110

2,417,932

7,726,620

55,157,882
68,441,699

317,644,379

$
$

2021 Amended
Budget
Appropriation

692,133

901,055

2,085,804
3,678,992

920,422

4,068,215

4,804,566
9,793,203

2,167,314

1,391,113

4,050,528
7,608,955

1,839,584

280,572

1,019,110

2,417,932

7,726,620

70,157,882
83,441,699

332,644,379

Variance
$ -
$ -
$ "
15,000,000

$ 15,000,000

$ 15,000,000



Resolution No. 2021-19

Page 4
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS
(Resolution No 2020-100 amended and approved on Decemenber 15, 2020)
(Resolution No 2021-18 amended and approved on February 16, 2021)
Appropriation Appropriation Variance
12/15/20 2/16/21
Construction and Acquisition of $126,674,752 $191,174,752 $64,500,000
Transit Facilities and Equipment
Coronavirus Response and 0 60,000,000 60,000,000

Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act

BOND RETIREMENT FUND

Appropriation Appropriation Variance
12/15/20 2/16/21
Debt Service — Principal $11,345,000 $11,345,000 0
Debt Service — Interest 5,279,000 5,279,000 0
Other 1,500 1,500 0

INSURANCE FUND

Appropriation Appropriation Variance
12/15/20 2/16/21
Claims & Premium Outlay $2,919,000 $2,919,000 0

SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION FUND

Appropriation Appropriation Variance
12/15/20 2/16/21
Benefits Payments $58,000 $58,000 0

LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND

Appropriation Appropriation Variance

12/15/20 2/16/21
Safety & Security Training $20,000 $20,000 0
Capital & Related Items 0 0 0



Resolution No. 2021-19

Page 5
RESERVE FUND
Appropriation Appropriation
12/15/20 2/16/21
Transfers to General Fund 0 0
Transfers to RTA Development Fund $21,000,000 $49,000,000
CUMULATED APPROPRIATIONS
Budget Approppriation  Amended Approppriation

General Fund $317,644,379 $332,644,379
Capital Improvement Funds 126,674,752 251,174,752
Bond Retirement Fund 16,625,500 16,625,500
Insurance Fund 2,919,000 2,919,000
Supplemental Pension Fund 58,000 58,000
Law Enforcement Fund 20,000 20,000
Reserve Fund 21,000,000 49,000,000

Variance

0
$28,000,000

Variance

$15,000,000

124,500,000
0
0
0
0

28,000,000

Section 2. That all other provisions of the appropriations for the current expenses and
other expenditures of the Authority, during Fiscal Year 2021, as forth in Resolution No. 2020-

101, not otherwise amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effectively immediately upon its adoption.

P
ST
Adopted: February 16, 2021 @xﬁwﬂz C[ o</

President

Attest: ;@JZ«)“Q p ﬁ‘/)

Interim Secretary-Treasurer

f

{

\

\
\



g;’_f{%jgf’?o'?’ze Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
I\ II STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resolution No.:
2020-19

AMENDING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CURRENT Date:

EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES FOR THE GREATER February 11, 2021

CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY, AS ADOPTED Initiator:

IN RESOLUTION NO. 2020-101 AND TO PROVIDE FOR A Office of Management

$15,000,000 TRANSFER TO THE DEVELOPMENT FUND AND & Budget
INCREASING APPROPRIATION TO THE RESERVE FUND BY
$28,000,000 FOR RAIL CAR REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

X

ACTION REQUEST:

Approval [] Review/Comment [] Information Only ] Other

1.0

2.0

3.0
4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will authorize an amendment to increase the transfer to the
Development Fund and increase appropriations in the Reserve Fund for the expenditures
for the rail car replacement program.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The proposed amendment will authorize an increase in
the overall appropriations budget for Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2021 by $43 million. An additional
$15 million will be transferred from the General Fund to the Capital Improvement Fund and
$28 million will be transferred from the Reserve Fund to the RTA Development Fund for the
rail car replacement program.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: Does not apply.
DBE/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BACKGROUND: Does not apply.

POLICY IMPACT: The FY 2021 Budget provides for the revenues and expenditures of the
Authority. These transfers from the General Fund and Reserve Fund will enable the
Authority to increase the appropriation, established by Resolution No. 2020-101, by $43
million for the rail car replacement program.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: These amendments will increase the transfers to the Capital
Improvement Fund by $15 million and increase the expenditures of the Reserve Fund by
$28 million. These funds will be used for the rail car replacement program.

ALTERNATIVES: Modify or not approve the budget amendment as proposed. This would
prevent the Authority from replacing its aging rail fleet.

RECOMMENDATION: The proposed 2021 Amended General Fund Budget has been
reviewed at the February 2, 2021 Operational Planning & Infrastructure Committee and is
recommended for adoption. It is recommended that the Board approve the proposed FY
2021 Amended General Fund Budget and Fund Transfers as proposed herein.

ATTACHMENTS:

A. Amended General Fund Balance Analysis
B. Amended Capital Improvement Fund Balance Analysis
C. Amended Reserve Fund Balance Analysis




Staff Summary & Comments
2021 Budget 2021-19
Page 2

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the availability
of funds, legal form and conformance with the Procurement
requirements.

o e

?'eneral M'anager, Chief Execdfive Officer




(s5°sv$)

(vLL2$) (Lvr'v$) (Lt 6¥$) (suol|jiw) sasuadxg - sanuanay
%8L'L %8L'L %00°0 %0%"9 abueyy 9, sesuadxg Bunelado
%by'L %bvL %000 %66°€ abueyy v xeL sajes @ aled 1abuassed
696°218'SS $8£°955'¢8 £v2'80L°621 €2'80L'v8 aouejeg buipu3 ajqejieay
8£2°9.9'V0¢ ¥8¥'961°662 6.,E'V19'TEE 6LE'VY9°LLE mo‘_:u_ucmnxw |€jo L
G92°0S.°2¢ 6vs'eceee 288°.51°0. 788°.51°SS spun4 1ay3Q (wouy) 03 sisjsuel] [e}0]
0S9°LELYE y£6'v18'cT 292V’ LS 192'vET Ty |eyided (wouy) o3 sidysuel] [ejoL
Gz8'90'01 £20'v66'6 658'86€CY 658'86£'8¢ pun4 juswanoiduwi [eyde)d
G28'G90'vL 016'0Z8'¢lL 80¥'se8'cl 80¥'ge8'clL pun4 juswelay puog
[ende) (wouy) 0} sisjsuel|
pun- sAIasay Sy} woly sisjsuel |
G19'8/8'S G19'8/8'G 619'8/8'0) G19'8/8'01L puny an1esay 0} siajsuel |
000'0% 000'0% 000'SH 000'GH pun uoisuad ayj (Wody) 0} Jojsuel]
000'00.'2 000°009'C 000'000'Z 000'000'Z pun soueinsu| 8y} (wouy) o} Jojsuel |
spun4 Jay3Q (wouij) 0} siajsues]
€16'26°LL2C §€6'291°L9¢2 86+'98Y'29Z 867'98¥°29¢ sainyipuadx3 bunesado JejoL
80Z'v61'09¢ 898°250°¢8¢ 29252 L9V $29°25.°L0Y S$92IN0S3Y _muo._._
£¢8°2£6°9.2 $29'v¥6°€S2 198°021°8Z¢ 198021892 anuaaay [ejol |
000°025°12 L/Y'SE6'C 6lL6'CLY'6L 6LB'CLY'BL sauinyipuadx3 pasinquiiey
81L6'8ve’l 816'8¥<'L 816'8ve’l 816'8¥E'L 9NUdBA3Y 1BYJO
¥89'¥G.'L 122'808 866'690'C 866'690'C SWIOJU| JusWisaAu]
0 0 000'000'09 0 YVYSHYOAOY STHVD - eouejsissy buiesadQ |esepad
G6l'0ve'eee 168'GG6'8LC 960'02.°Gle 950'02.'sle Xe] 8sN %} s’|es
€98'00.'L 916'c08'lL 916'c08'L 916'c08't suolsssouo) @ Buisipenpy
€9l'c/e'8C L¥2'260'82 00L'¥L8‘LC 00l'vi8'Le seled J1ebusssed
5 ONU3IAIY
$8€'955°¢8 yvz'801°621 152°185°¢€l 152°185°¢C) aouejeq bujuuibagl|
ue|d ue|d }obpng papuawy 1obpng
€¢oc 2¢eoe 120¢ Lecoc

sisAjeuy @ouejeg pun4 |eIdUd5) papuswy
VY LNJINHOVLLY



612°961°02 ove'ele'sy P51 €9¥'0S ¥51'€96°L.L aouejeg buipu3 ajqejieay|
$86'€08'GLL 08L'SEV'6EL 2SL'VLL ST 25.'v.9'9Z1 sainjipuadx3 |ejo] |
0 0 0 lo pun4 souelnsuj 0} Jajsuel]
0 0 0 0 pun4 juswalley puog 0} Jajsuel]
0 0 0 0 sainjipuadx3 JaYj0
0 0 000'000°09 lo VVSHYO / 10V STHVO - AepnQ epde)d
¥86'€08'G L1 08l'sev'6EL TSL'YLL' LB TSL'v/9'92) AepnQ eyded
sainjipuadx3y
£92°000°981 025°'808'v81 906°L£9°10¢ 906'2£9°861 $924n0SdY [e30] |
€21 229'0vL S9£'svE‘velL 159'€€9'6.2 1G9°€€9°9L1 anudAdy [ejoL]
0 0 0 0 anuaney Jauio
0 0 0 0 ases |ejded
000°000°'S2 0 jooo‘oo0'sz 000'000'S2 Spa8d0ld 99In8S 198
865'9€1'01 865°9¢1°01 86G'9EE'6 865'9€€'6 sjuel9 [eyde ajeis
0 0 ﬁooo_ooo_oo 0 B0uBlsISSY YYSHYO / 10V STAHYD
000'091'06 Y¥.'6%6'801 102'€€9'26 10Z'€€9'e6 sjuel9 |ejided |esopa
000692 000's9¢ 000'692 000'592 awodU| Jusw}saAy|
000'000'S 000'000°S 000°'000°6¥ 000°000°L¢ pund sAIsssy Wouj J1ajsuel |
G28'690'01 €20'v66'6 6G8'86E'CY 658'86£'82 pund |eiaus9 Wolj Jsjsuel]
anuaAay
0ve'€LE ST PSL'E9V 05 6¥2°'700°22 6¥2'700°2C doueleg buiuuibag|
ueld ueld jobpng papuswy 1obpng
€202 (44114 1202 X414

sisAjeuy aouejeg pun4 juswaroiduwi [eyide papuswy

g LNJINHOVLLV



01£°882°L1L G69'605°'SL 080°188°€l 080°188°LY [ejol
¥1€256'S 8CY's6L'y 906'/¥8'¢ 906'/18'E 620z AUnoH / 0zoz :Aiejes :Aed u3/z
¥.8'92S'L zZeL'evy'L G¥1'GZ6 G¥1'626'8C )o03s Buijjoy
0¥5'816'C LLY'8SL'C Zv6'60.'C Z¥6'60.'C uonezijepdsoy
808'058'C eSY'¥69'c 0S0'/¥9'2 0S0°2¥9'C Isndg
v.1'6€0'Y oLz'slg'e L€0'LSL'e /€0°1S.'e saoudsqy pajesuadwo)
saosuejeg bBuijjoy
0L£'882°LL 669'605°S) 080°188°'€l Jogo‘L88 LY asuejeg buipusz|
000°000°S 000°000°'S 000°000°6¥ fooo‘000°L2 sainjipuadx3 |ejo |
0 0 s 0 0 (+20Z - Aed Ui/z) pund |e1susg) o} Jajsuel |
000'000'S 000°000's 000°000°'6¥% 000'000°t2 (¥o01g Buyjjoy) pun juswdojsneq Y.L Y O} Jajsuel|
0 0 0 0 (uonjeziiejdsoH) pun4 |[BJBUSBL) 0} Jajsuel|
0 0 0 0 (]an4) pun4 |eiauac) 0} Jajsuel |
0 0 0 0 (s@oussqy pajesuadwon) pun4 [elauas) 0} Jajsuel |

sainjipuadxgy

0L£'882°22

669°605°02

080°188°29

080°188°29

S92IN0SdY |80 |

G19'8LL°9 519°829°9 G19°€0S‘LL 519°C0S°L1 ONUIAJY [B}O L
0 0 0 o anuansy Jaylo
G19'8/8 G19'8/8 G19'8/8 G19'8.8 Aed u3/z 1o} 45 wouy Jajsuel]
000°000°S 000°000'S 000°000°0} 000'000°0L 9MI9SDY Y400}S Bulljoy o) 49 woly 19jsuel|
0 0 0 0 uoljezije}idsoy 1o} 49 woJ} 1ajsuel|
0 0 0 0 |en4 1o} 45 wouy Jajsuel|
0 0 0 0 S90UasSqy pajesuadwo) 1o} 45) Wol) Isjsuel]
000°006 000'0S. 000°529 000°529 SWIodU] Juswisanu|
anuanay
S69°605°G1 080°1L88°CL G9b°2LE°LS G9V°LLE°LS aouejeq m:E:_mmm_
ue|d .ueld jobpng papuswy }obpng
194114 (444 X414 X414

sisAjeuy aouejeg pund aAI8Say papuswy
O INJINHOVLLY



